

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

The Cayuga Nation, by its Council of Chiefs and Clan Mothers; Clan Mother PAMELA TALLCHIEF; Clan Mother BRENDA BENNETT; Sachem Chief SAMUEL GEORGE; Sachem Chief WILLIAM JACOBS; Representative AL GEORGE; Representative KARL HILL; Representative MARTIN LAY; Representative TYLER SENECA,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

The Honorable RYAN ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, United States Department of the Interior; MICHAEL BLACK, in his official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary – Indian Affairs and in his individual capacity; BRUCE MAYTUBBY, in his official capacity as Eastern Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; WELDON “BRUCE” LOUDERMILK, in his official capacity as Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 17-cv-01923-CKK

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES  
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF “CAYUGA NATION COUNCIL” TO INTERVENE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

I. Legal Standard for Intervention .....1

II. Movants Demonstrate No Legally Protected Interest Impaired by This Action .....3

III. Any Interest of Movants’ Is Adequately Represented by The Defendants .....8

IV. There Are No Grounds for Permissive Intervention Here .....10

V. Any Grant of Intervention Should Be Conditioned .....11

CONCLUSION.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	9
<i>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Salazar</i> , 281 F.R.D. 43 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	4, 5, 6
* <i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Eastern Regional Director</i> , 58 IBIA 171 (2014) .....	4
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Jacobs</i> , 986 N.Y.S.2d 791 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014) .....	10
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	6, 10
<i>City of Cleveland v. NRC</i> , 17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>Committee to Organize the Cloverdale Rancheria Government v. Acting Pacific Regional Director</i> , 55 IBIA 220 (2012) .....	6
<i>Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. Acting Pacific Regional Director</i> , 54 IBIA 320 (2012) .....	6
<i>D.C. v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 227 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	11
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Jackson</i> , 284 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	3
* <i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	3, 10

**Page No.**

*Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. F.D.I.C.*,  
 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 2, 8

\* *E.E.O.C. v. Nat'l Children's Ctr., Inc.*,  
 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 2, 11

*Forest County Potawatomi Community v. United States*,  
 317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... passim

*Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton*,  
 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 2

\* *In re Sac & Fox Tribe of the Mississippi in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.*,  
 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 11

*Karsner v. Lothian*,  
 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 2

*Me-Wuk Indian Cmty. of the Wilton Rancheria v. Kempthorne*,  
 246 F.R.D. 315 (D.D.C. 2007) ..... 6

\* *Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell*,  
 70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 4

\* *Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt*,  
 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 8

\* *Ransom v. Babbitt*,  
 69 F. Supp. 2d 141, 148 (D.D.C. 1999) ..... 8

*SEC v. Prudential Sec. Inc.*,  
 136 F.3d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 2

*Stadin v. Union Elec. Co.*,  
 309 F.2d 912 (8th Cir. 1962)..... 9

\* *Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Indian Reservation v. United States*,  
 637 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 8

**Page No.**

*United States v. Wheeler*,  
435 U.S. 313 (1978) ..... 11

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) ..... 1, 8, 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) ..... 2, 10, 11  
Local Rule 7(h)(2)..... 12  
Local Rule 7(o)(2)..... 9
